MODERN GB PERFINS

As at 4th Mav 1998 Derek Ransom

The introduction of elliptical cutouts in the perforations of the Machin
head definitives in 1993 would appear to me to be a suitable baseline for
considering the modern use of Perfins. Previous lists have included earlier
values - these I have omitted.

Items marked with * have been reported, but not seen by me.

Where there are changes to colour or type of a denomination I have added
a distinguishing letter:

20p 20a = 20 turquoise SGI 674 26p 26a =26 brown SG 1678
20b = 20 bright green SG 1675 26b =26 Gold
20c = 20 bright green redrawn SG? 26¢ = 26 brown redrawn

Perfin CatNo Value

18 #0132.01 11925 2nd

AC/C A1070.02 25

BC B1110.03 19 20 25

BC B1110.05 19 25

BG B2910.02M 1925

BH/A B3275.01 19 25

C&A C0080.01M 19 25 1st

CB/B C0520.01 19 25

CB/H C0775.01 119 25 1st 2nd

CC C1110.01 19 1st 2nd

C/CC C1260.01M 11925 2nd

C1260.05M*  2nd

C/EC* C2310.01 20

C/HA C3085.03 19 25

C/1 C3577.01M 19 25 2nd 1st

CLE/C C4470.01M 125 10 1925 1st 2nd

COV/HA* (C5647.01 25

CP C5760.01 11925 2nd
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C.S/B
C/WC
DC
IDC*
DT
E.C/D
EH/MC

GC
GE/C
HB

HC
HC/S
HH/MC
KC
K&C
LB/B
LB/B
LB/C*
LB/C
LB/G
LB/H
L.B./H
LB/
LB/R
LC
LCS
LF/CD
LR/PC*
MB/W*
MB/W
MGN
MC/C*
MS

NC

NC
N/HA

C6835.01
C8335.01
D0560.01
D0560.02
D4710.06M
E0640.01
E2020.01
E2020.01b
G0010.16
G0760.01
G1540.01
H0360.01
H1160.02M
H1710.01
H3410.01
K0260.01M
K0285.01M
L0315.01
L0315.02
L0340.01
L0340.06
L0390.01
L0430.02M
L0440.01
L0460.01M
L0630.01
L0960.02
L1310.01
L2207.01
L5465.01
M0820.03
M0820.05
M2755.01
M1150.01
M4960.01
N0510.02M
NO0510.08
N1625.01
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1
1510
19
119
19 25
19 25

Ist 2nd

25

25

25

25 1st

1 192550£1 1st2nd
19 20b 25 1st 2nd
6 19 25 1st 2nd
19 25 1st

19 25 1st 2nd

19

119

19 25 1st

11925 Ist2nd
19 25 2nd

19 25

11925 Ist2nd
19 25 1st 2nd

1 1920* 25 1st 2nd
1192550 1st2nd
151019 25 1st 2nd
11925 Ist

12

19

11925 2nd

1925 1st

25

19 20a 25

11925 Ist

19 25

25



NH/HD  N1675.01 19 25 Ist

NR N2710.06 225

PI/O P2565.01 610192529 37 50 1st 2nd
RBC R1410.01M 12 10 19 25 50 1st 2nd
RH/A R2223.01 1

R/HA R2225.01M 11925 1st2nd
R/HA* R2225.02M 11925 1st2nd
R/HAS R2228.01 19 25 2nd

SB/C S0590.01dM 11925

SC S1210.01 11925 1st2nd

SC S1210.04M 25

SE/EB S2480.01M 15610192550 £1 1st 2nd
S/Ltd S4630.01 19

St/BH S7170.01M 1251%

STH $7390.02 161925

SW/S S8210.02 119

TDC* T1628.01M 25

TH T2060.01 11925 1st

TM/BC  T3610.01 25

T™W T4910.04 151925

U.L. U1170.01 25 26a

WC W1010.02 19 25

W/HA W3455.02 11925 1st2nd

WT* W7310.01 19

Private perfins - random usage

Cl.. C0020.01 Chris Carr

KP K1470.02 Kevin Parkhill
PS(Mono.) P4145.01m Perfin Society
Cross des 0295.01 Rosemary Smith

If any member can add to this list - new dies, values or examples of those
marked with an * - please write to Derek at 134 Lowfield Road,
Caversham Park Village, Reading RG4 6PQ.
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MODERN GB PERFINS

As at 13th July 1998 Derek Ransom

It is amazing how an up-to-date listing brings new details to any research.
Since Bulletin 294 (Jun'98) I have had 6 letters with additions to that list,
from, in alphabetical order, JOHN BUTTON, KEN DEE, GAILLE ELLIS,

JOHN EVANS, DEREK IVE and JOHN MARRINER. With a few
additions of my own, the following can be added to that list.

Perfin  Cat No. Value Comment

18 #0132.01 5, Ist

CB/B C0520.01 1

CC C1110.01 25

C/CC  C1260.01M 1st

C/HA  (C3085.03 2nd

CP C5760.01 Ist Pmk Portsmouth
C.S/B (C6835.01 25

DC D0560.02 1,25

D/DC DI1270 1,25 new die
G G0010.16 25
HB/C  H0470.02a 1% new die

HC/S H1710.01 50

LB/B  L0315.02M 5, 2nd, 1%
L0315.02a 1% new die

LB/R  L0360.01 10

LC L0960.02  20b

MB/W  M0820.05 1%

MS M4960.01 1, 2nd, 1st

NC N0510.08  1,20b

NH/HD N1675.01 2nd

NH/ND N1676.01 1,25 new die

NR N2710.06 1, Ist

RH/A  R2223.01 19,25, 2nd

R/HA  R2225.01 2.5

SC S1210.01 10

S/Ltd  S4630.01  1st
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S/&/P  S5775.01
St/BH S7170.01
STH S7390.02
TDC T1628.01
T™™/BC T3610.01
™ T4910.04M
U.L U1170.01
W./HA W3456.01
Private perfins

H H0010.41

st new die
19, 2

2nd

19,2

1

1st, 2™

50

19 new die

random usage





