MODERN GB PERFINS

<u>As at 4th Mav 1998</u>

Derek Ransom

The introduction of elliptical cutouts in the perforations of the Machin head definitives in 1993 would appear to me to be a suitable baseline for considering the modern use of Perfins. Previous lists have included earlier values - these I have omitted.

Items marked with * have been reported, but not seen by me.

Where there are changes to colour or type of a denomination I have added a distinguishing letter:

Value

20p	20a = 20 turquoise SGI 674
	20b = 20 bright green SG 1675
	20c = 20 bright green redrawn SG?

CatNo

Perfin

Perin	Catino	value
18	#0132.01	1 19 25 2nd
AC/C	A1070.02	25
BC	Bl 110.03	19 20 25
BC	Bl 110.05	19 25
BG	B2910.02M	1925
BH/A	B3275.01	19 25
C&A	C0080.01M	19 25 1st
CB/B	C0520.01	19 25
CB/H	C0775.01	119 25 1st 2nd
CC	C1110.01	19 1st 2nd
C/CC	C1260.01M	1 19 25 2nd
	C1260.05M*	2nd
C/EC*	C2310.01	20
C/HA	C3085.03	19 25
C/I	C3577.01M	19 25 2nd 1st
CLE/C	C4470.01M	125 10 1925 1st 2nd
COV/HA*	C5647.01	25
СР	C5760.01	1 19 25 2nd

Bulletin No. 294 (Jun' 98) Pg. 21.

26p 26a = 26 brown SG 1678 26b = 26 Gold 26c = 26 brown redrawn

C.S/B C/WC DC IDC* DT E.C/D EH/MC	C6835.01 C8335.01 D0560.01 D0560.02 D4710.06M E0640.01 E2020.01 E2020.01b G0010.16	19 25 1st 2nd 25
GC	G0760.01	25
GE/C	G1540.01	25
HB	H0360.01	25 1st
HC		1 19 25 50 £1 1st 2nd
HC/S	H1710.01	19 20b 25 1st 2nd
HH/MC	H3410.01	6 19 25 1st 2nd
KC	K0260.01M	
K&C	K0285.01M	19 25 1st 2nd
LB/B	L0315.01	19
LB/B	L0315.02	1 19
LB/C*	L0340.01	19 25 1st
LB/C	L0340.06	1 19 25 1st 2nd
LB/G	L0390.01	19 25 2nd
LB/H	L0430.02M	19 25
L.B./H	L0440.01	1 19 25 1st 2nd
LB/I	L0460.01M	19 25 1st 2nd
LB/R	L0630.01	1 19 20* 25 1st 2nd
LC	L0960.02	1 19 25 50 1st 2nd
LCS	L1310.01	15 10 19 25 1st 2nd
LF/CD	L2207.01	1 19 25 1st
LR/PC*	L5465.01	12
MB/W*	M0820.03	19
MB/W	M0820.05	1 19 25 2nd
MGN	M2755.01	1925 1st
MC/C*	M1150.01	25
MS	M4960.01	19 20a 25
NC	N0510.02M	1 19 25 1st
NC	N0510.08	19 25
N/HA	N1625.01	25

Bulletin No. 294 (Jun' 98) Pg. 22.

N1675.01	19 25 1st
N2710.06	2 25
P2565.01	6 10 19 25 29 37 50 1st 2nd
R1410.01M	12 10 19 25 50 1st 2nd
R2223.01	1
R2225.01M	1 19 25 1st 2nd
R2225.02M	1 19 25 1st 2nd
R2228.01	19 25 2nd
S0590.01dM	1 19 25
S1210.01	1 19 25 1st 2nd
S1210.04M	25
S2480.01M	1 5 6 10 19 25 50 £1 1st 2nd
S4630.01	19
S7170.01M	1 25 1 st
S7390.02	1 6 19 25
S8210.02	1 19
T1628.01M	25
T2060.01	1 19 25 1st
T3610.01	25
T4910.04	15 19 25
U1170.01	25 26a
W1010.02	19 25
W3455.02	1 19 25 1st 2nd
W7310.01	19
	P2565.01 R1410.01M R2223.01 R2225.01M R2225.02M R2228.01 S0590.01dM S1210.01 S1210.04M S1210.04M S2480.01M S4630.01 S7170.01M S7390.02 S8210.02 T1628.01M T2060.01 T3610.01 T4910.04 U1170.01 W1010.02 W3455.02

Private perfins - random usage

C/	C0020.01	Chris Carr
KP	K1470.02	Kevin Parkhill
PS(Mono.)	P4145.01m	Perfin Society
Cross	des 0295.01	Rosemary Smith

If any member can add to this list - new dies, values or examples of those marked with an * - please write to Derek at 134 Lowfield Road, Caversham Park Village, Reading RG4 6PQ.

MODERN GB PERFINS

As at 13th July 1998 Derek Ransom

It is amazing how an up-to-date listing brings new details to any research. Since Bulletin 294 (Jun'98) I have had 6 letters with additions to that list, from, in alphabetical order, JOHN BUTTON, KEN DEE, GAILLE ELLIS, JOHN EVANS, DEREK IVE and JOHN MARRINER. With a few additions of my own, the following can be added to that list.

Perfin	<u>Cat No.</u>	Value	Comment
18	#0132.01	5, 1st	
CB/B	C0520.01	1	
CC	C1110.01	25	
C/CC	C1260.01M	1st	
C/HA	C3085.03	2nd	
СР	C5760.01	1st	Pmk Portsmouth
C.S/B	C6835.01	25	
DC	D0560.02	1,25	
D/DC	D1270	1,25	new die
G	G0010.16	25	
HB/C	H0470.02a	1^{st}	new die
HC/S	H1710.01	50	
LB/B	L0315.02M	5, 2nd, 1 st	
	L0315.02a	1^{st}	new die
LB/R	L0360.01	10	
LC	L0960.02	20b	
MB/W	M0820.05	1^{st}	
MS	M4960.01	1, 2nd, 1st	
NC	N0510.08	1,20b	
NH/HD	N1675.01	2nd	
NH/ND	N1676.01	1, 25	new die
NR	N2710.06	1, 1st	
RH/A	R2223.01	19, 25, 2nd	
R/HA	R2225.01	2,5	
SC	S1210.01	10	
S/Ltd	S4630.01	1st	

Bulletin No. 295 (Aug' 98) Pg. 14.

S/&/P	S5775.01	1st	new die
St/BH	S7170.01	19, 2 nd	
STH	S7390.02	2^{nd}	
TDC	T1628.01	19,2 nd	
TM/BC	T3610.01	1	
TW	T4910.04M	1st, 2^{nd}	
U.L	U1170.01	50	
W./HA	W3456.01	19	new die
Private p	oerfins		
Н	H0010.41	random usage	